

Nitrogen Levels, Tillage Practices and Irrigation Timing Influenced Yield, Yield Components and Oil Contents of Canola

IMRAN^{1*} Asad Ali Khan¹ Fayaz Ahmad² Irfanullah³

1. Department of Agronomy, the University of Agriculture, Peshawar, Pakistan

2. Research Officer, Agriculture Research Institute (N) Mingora Swat Pakistan

3. Departments of Horticulture, the University of Agriculture, Peshawar, Pakistan

*Corresponding Author: E-mail: imranagrarian@aup.edu.pk

Abstract

Field experiment was conducted at Agriculture Research Institute (N) Mingora Swat, Pakistan during 2012-2013. The experiment was laid out in RCBD with split plot arrangement having three replications. Irrigation timing (12 days, 22 days and 32 days) and tillage Practices (conventional tillage with cultivator, deep tillage with chisel plough and shallow tillage with MBP) were allotted to main plots, while Nitrogen levels (0, 30, 60 and 80 kg ha⁻¹) were allotted to sub plots. Irrigation timing had significantly affected all the parameters except oil content. Water supply to crop with 12 days irrigation timing had maximum seed capsule⁻¹ (27), 1000 seed weight (3.61 g), oil yield (515 kg ha⁻¹), seed yield (875 kg ha⁻¹) and biological yield (6642 kg ha⁻¹) as compared with irrigation timings. Tillage Practices had significantly effected on all the parameters except oil content. Conventional tillage produced maximum seed capsule⁻¹ (23), 1000 seed weight (3.38 g), oil yield (505 kg ha⁻¹), seed yield (848 kg ha⁻¹) and biological yield (6054 kg ha⁻¹) as compared with deep and shallow tillage implements. Nitrogen application had also significantly affected all parameters. Plots treated with 80 kg P ha⁻¹ produced maximum seed capsule⁻¹ (27), 1000 seed weight (4 g), oil content (58.21 %) oil yield (676 kg ha⁻¹), seed yield (1160 kg ha⁻¹) and biological yield (6684 kg ha⁻¹) as compared with control plots. The interaction between tillage Practices, irrigation timings and Nitrogen levels revealed that application of water to crop with 12 days irrigation timing used conventional tillage method and treated with 80 kg P ha⁻¹ had maximum seeds capsules⁻¹, 1000 seed weight, oil yield, seed yield and biological yield. Conventional tillage with 12 days irrigation timing and treated with 80 kg P ha⁻¹ seems to be the best choice for Canola producer in the agro-ecological condition of Peshawar valley.

Keywords: Canola (*Brassica napus* L.), tillage, irrigation timing, Nitrogen levels, oil content, oil yield

INTRODUCTION

Canola (*Brassica napus* L.) belongs to family Cruciferae is one of the most important oil crops grown in the tropical and subtropical area over the world. Canola is considered as a drought tolerant crop and is therefore mainly grown as dry land crop. Canola is an important edible oil seed crop however its yield very low (Average < 800 kg ha⁻¹ in Pakistan [15]. It is a good source of vitamins and minerals such as calcium and phosphorous and the seed cake is also an important nutritious livestock feed [13]. The crop also contains high quality of edible oil (43–55%) and its oil has high degrees of stability and resistance to rancidity. [3]. To enhance Canola production, soil porosity is improved by conventional tillage practices and incorporation of residues. With improvement in porosity the aeration is enhanced which ensures adequate availability of oxygen to the plant root. [5] Found that deep tillage practices improved root length and moisture availability as compared to shallow tillage. Deep tillage significantly enhanced the plant height and grain yield of Canola. Soil inversion by conventional tillage method usually led to an improvement in soil aeration, residue breakdown, organic P mineralization and the availability of P for crop use [8]. Conventional tillage farming Practices has been shown to improve crop establishment and growth through the amelioration of the adverse effects of high soil temperature, soil crusting and rapid drying of the soil surface [6] recently, reduced and no-till methods have gained popularity. The employment of no-till or reduced tillage has been shown to be economical, useful for soil aggregation, and helpful in reducing soil erosion [16]. Drought stress significantly decreased seed yield plant⁻¹ in Canola but it did not influence its seed weight plant⁻¹ water deficit significantly affected the yield of auxiliary branches in Canola, so that its yield was higher under normal conditions as compared to under water stress conditions. To obtain optimum yield, it is necessary to supply enough moisture by irrigation in addition to improving soil fertility [11]. [12] Showed that extending the irrigation timing from 6 to 32 days decreased Canola yield from 1780 to 1130 kg ha⁻¹, respectively. Water stress is the most important factor affecting seed yield, especially in arid and semi arid regions. Canola is one of the most important edible seeds in conventional farming in tropical and subtropical regions. [1] Reported that the application of Nitrogen fertilizer increased significantly seeds pod⁻¹, pods plant⁻¹, seed yield, oil and protein content of Canola cultivar. Supply of Nitrogen is usually associated with increased root density and proliferation, which aid in extensive exploration and supply of nutrients and water to the growing plant parts, resulting in increased growth and yield traits, there by ensuring more seed and dry matter yield [17]. Keeping in view the limitations under rainfed condition this experiment was conducted at the irrigated condition under the intensive

farming Practices. To find out the most stable tillage Practices, irrigation timing and Nitrogen levels for higher yield at the agro-climatic condition of Peshawar.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

This research was carried out at Agriculture Research Institute (N) Mingora Swat, Pakistan *during 2012-13*. The experiment was carried out in RCBD with split plot arrangement having three replications. Tillage machineries (conventional tillage with cultivator, deep tillage with chisel plough and shallow tillage with MBP) and irrigation timings (12 days, 22 days and 32 days) were allotted to main plots, while Nitrogen levels (0, 30, 60 and 80 kg ha⁻¹) were allotted to sub plots. A subplot size of 4 m x 3 m was be used. Each sub plot was consisted of 10 rows having 40 cm row-to-row distance. Nitrogen was applied at the rate of 60 kg ha⁻¹ half at time of sowing and half before flowering. Crop was sown at seed rate of 4 kg ha⁻¹ using Canola cultivar local black. Number of capsule plant⁻¹ was counted in ten plants selected randomly in each subplot. Seed capsule⁻¹ was recorded by counting seed in ten capsules randomly selected. Thousand seed weight (g) were recorded from three seed lot and weighted with the help of electronic sensitive balance. For grain yield and biological yield four central rows in each sub plot were harvested, sun dried and threshed and then converted into kg ha⁻¹. Seed oil content (%) was determined by using Soxhlet apparatus and n-hexane (60°C) as an extraction solvent according to A.O.A.C. [4].

Oil yield can be calculated by following formula.

$$\text{Oil yield (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)} = \frac{\text{oil content \%} \times \text{seed yield (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)}}{100}$$

Data collected were analyzed statistically according to the procedure relevant to RCB design. Upon significant F-Test, LSD test was used for mean comparison to identify the significant components of the treatment means [10].

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Number of seeds capsule⁻¹

Maximum (27) number of seeds capsule⁻¹ produced from 12 days irrigation timing which was greater than from 32 days irrigational timing. These results are in line with those of [12] who reported that decrease seeds capsule⁻¹ with increasing irrigation timing from 7 to 21 days. Tillage Practices had significant effect on number of seeds capsule⁻¹. Maximum (23) number of seeds capsule⁻¹ was recorded in CT while minimum (18) number of seeds capsule⁻¹ was noted in ST. Similar notations was reported by [18] who obtained higher (27) number of seeds capsule⁻¹ when use conventional tillage as compared to deep and shallow tillage practices. Plot treated with 80 kg P ha⁻¹ produced (24) number of seeds capsule⁻¹ while (17) number of seeds capsule⁻¹ was recorded in control plots. Similar results were reported by [1] that significantly increased in seeds capsule⁻¹ with increase of Nitrogen level up to 88 kg ha⁻¹. Interaction between I x P indicated in that seeds capsule⁻¹ increased with increasing P levels in all irrigation timing but linearly increased was occurred in seeds capsule⁻¹ when supplied water with 12 days timing and treated with 80 kg P ha⁻¹.

Thousand seeds weight (g)

Mean value of irrigation timing revealed that with increasing irrigation timing, Seed weight decrease and heavier (3.61 g) seed weight was obtained from 12 days irrigation timing which was (21 %) greater them from 32 days irrigational timing. These results are in line with those of [11] who reported that significantly decreased in 1000 seed weight occur with increase irrigation timing from 6 to 22 days. Tillage Practices had significant effect on seed weight. Maximum (3.38 g) seed weight was produced in CT while minimum (3.26) seed weight was noted in ST but statistical had no significant difference with DT. These results are in line with the findings of [16] who reported that deep and shallow tillage reduced 1000 seed weight when compared with conventional tillage. Plot treated with 80 kg P ha⁻¹ produced heavier (4 g) seed weight while minimum (2.51 g) seed weight was produced in control plots. These results are in line with those of [9] who reported the seed weight increased with increase Nitrogen level and this might be due increased root density which supply of nutrients towards crop as a result 1000-seed weight increased. Interaction between T x I x P revealed in that seed weight increased with increasing P levels in all irrigation timing and tillage Practices but linearly increased in seed weight was produced when given 12 days irrigation timing with CT and treated with 80 kg P ha⁻¹.

Seed oil content (%)

Analysis of data given in (table 1) indicated that Nitrogen levels had significantly affected oil content of Canola while irrigation timing, tillage Practices and all the interaction were found not significant effect on oil content. With increase of Nitrogen level oil content increase significantly and therefore the highest level of Nitrogen (80 kg ha⁻¹) produced maximum (58.21%) oil content while minimum (40.81%) oil content was recorded in control

plots. Similar results were reported by [14] who reported that increase in seed oil content (%) by adding Nitrogen fertilization might be attributed to important role of Nitrogen in metabolism of lipids.

Oil yield (kg ha⁻¹)

Mean values in (Table 1) showed that oil yield was significantly reduced with increasing irrigation timing. Maximum (515 kg ha⁻¹) oil yield was produced from 12 days irrigation timing while minimum (365 kg ha⁻¹) oil yield was obtained from 32 days irrigational timing. These results confirm the findings of [11] who reported that decreased oil yield with increasing irrigation timing from 6 to 22 days. Tillage Practices had significant effect on oil yield. Maximum (505 kg ha⁻¹) oil yield was recorded in CT while minimum (386 kg ha⁻¹) oil yield was noted in ST. These results are in line with those of [18] who reported the higher oil yield was obtained when use conventional tillage as compared to deep and shallow tillage practices it might be due to tillage Practices which enhanced seed yield which indirectly increase oil yield. With increase of Nitrogen level oil yield increased significantly and therefore the highest level of Nitrogen (80 kg ha⁻¹) produced maximum (676 kg ha⁻¹) oil yield while minimum (161 kg ha⁻¹) oil yield was recorded in control plots. These results are in line with those of [2,17] who reported that the positive effect of P application on oil yield ha⁻¹ could be due to the increase in seed yield ha⁻¹ and seed oil content (%). Interaction between T x I x P revealed in (. 4) that oil yield increased significantly with increasing P levels in all irrigation timing and tillage Practices but maximum and linearly increased in oil yield was recorded when supplied water from 12 days irrigation timing with CT Practices and treated with 80 kg P ha⁻¹.

Seed yield (kg ha⁻¹)

Supplied of water with 12 days irrigation timing produced maximum (857 kg ha⁻¹) seed yield while minimum (682 kg ha⁻¹) seed yield was obtained from 32 days irrigational timing. Similar results were reported by [11] who reported that 6 days irrigation timing increase (80.2%) seed yield when compared with 22 days irrigation timing. It was due to the decrease in inter-plant competition and the increase in auxiliary branch and capsules plant⁻¹. Tillage Practices had significant effect on seed yield. Maximum (848 kg ha⁻¹) seed yield was recorded in CT Practices while minimum (755 kg ha⁻¹) seed yield was recorded in ST Practices. These results are in line with those of [6] who reported that higher seed yield was obtained when use conventional tillage as compared to deep and shallow tillage practices. It might be due to high density of weeds biomass in deep tillage as compared to CT. With increase of Nitrogen level seed yield increased significantly and therefore the highest level of Nitrogen (80 kg ha⁻¹) produced maximum (1160 kg ha⁻¹) seed yield while minimum (382 kg ha⁻¹) seed yield was recorded in control plots. These results are in line with the findings [9] who reported that P plays important role in enhancing translocation of metabolites which might be the reason for the increases observed on seed yield and seed weight subsequently increased seed yield ha⁻¹. Interaction between T x I x P indicated in that seed yield increased significantly with increasing P levels in all irrigation timing and tillage Practices but linearly increased in seed yield was recorded when supplied water from 12 days irrigation timing with CT Practices and treated with Nitrogen at the rate of 80 kg ha⁻¹.

Biological yield (kg ha⁻¹)

Water supplied with 12 days irrigation timing produced maximum (6642 kg ha⁻¹) biological yield while minimum (4625 kg ha⁻¹) biological yield was obtained from 32 days irrigation timing. Similar results were reported by [11] who reported that 6 days irrigation timing increase (44%) biological yield when compared with 22 days irrigation timing. It was due to the decrease in irrigation timing increased Canola vegetative growth, photosynthesis capacity and reduced inter-plant competition as a result biological yield eventually increased. Tillage Practices had significant effect on biological yield. Maximum (6054 kg ha⁻¹) biological yield was produced in CT Practices while minimum (5131 kg ha⁻¹) biological yield was produced in ST Practices. These results are in line with those of [6] who reported that higher biological yield was obtained when use conventional tillage as compared to deep and shallow tillage practices. With increase of Nitrogen level biological yield increased significantly and therefore the highest level of Nitrogen (80 kg ha⁻¹) produced maximum (6684 kg ha⁻¹) biological yield while minimum (3364 kg ha⁻¹) biological yield was recorded in control plots. These results are in line with the findings [9] who reported that P plays important role in enhancing translocation of metabolites which might be the reason for the increases observed in root density and proliferation which supply nutrients to plant as result biological yield increased. Interaction between T x I x P indicated in that biological yield increased significantly with increasing P level but beyond 60 kg P ha⁻¹ further increased in biological yield was stop in all irrigation timing and tillage Practices but linearly increased in biological yield was recorded when supplied water from 12 days irrigation timing with CT Practices and treated with Nitrogen at the rate of 60 kg ha⁻¹.

Table 1. Number of capsules plant⁻¹, number of seeds capsule⁻¹, thousand seeds weight (g), oil content %, oil yield (kg ha⁻¹), seed yield (kg ha⁻¹) and biological yield (kg ha⁻¹) of Canola as affected by irrigation timing, tillage Practices and Nitrogen levels

Treatment	No. of seeds capsule ⁻¹	1000 seed weight (g)	Oil content (%)	Oil yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Seed yield (Kg ha ⁻¹)	Biological yield (kg ha ⁻¹)
Irrigation timing (days)						
8	27a	3.61a	50.58	515a	875a	6642a
16	23b	3.31b	50.48	443b	837b	5448b
24	20c	2.88c	50.40	365c	682c	4625c
LSD (0.05)	1.68	0.02	ns	4.84	8.71	24
Tillage Practices						
Conventional(CT)	23a	3.38a	50.84	505a	848a	6054a
Deep (DT)	21b	3.24b	50.32	421b	801b	5530b
Shallow (ST)	18c	3.26b	50.32	386c	755c	5131c
LSD (0.05)	1.68	0.02	ns	4.84	8.71	24
Nitrogen (kg ha ⁻¹)						
0	17d	2.51d	40.81d	161d	382d	3364d
30	23c	3.14c	48.43c	376c	777c	5668c
60	25b	3.55b	54.43b	550b	1011b	6568b
80	27a	4.00a	58.21a	676a	1160a	6684a
LSD (0.05)	0.40	0.03	0.16	4.81	8.65	16
Interaction						
I x T	ns	ns	ns	ns	ns	ns
I x P	*	ns	ns	ns	ns	ns
T x P	ns	ns	ns	ns	ns	ns
I x T x P	ns	*	ns	*	*	*

Means in the same category followed by different letters are significantly different at P ≤ 0.05 levels. ns = non-significant

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

It was concluded from present research work that supplied water with 12 days irrigation timing used conventional tillage Practices and Nitrogen @ of 80 kg ha⁻¹ can increased 1000 grain weight, oil contents and seed yield significantly and therefore, it is recommended to use irrigation timing of 12 days with conventional tillage Practices and application of Nitrogen at the rate of 80 kg ha⁻¹ in order to obtained higher oil and seed yield under the conditions of the Swat valley.

REFERENCES

- [1] Ahmed M K, Saad A O, Thaloorth A T and Kabesh M O. Ann. Agric., Sci., Ain Shams Univ. 1997, 42 (2): 365-375.
- [2] Ali E. and Sakr M. M. The 3rd Scientific Conference of Agricultural Science, Assiut 2002.
- [3] Alpaslan M, Boydak E, Hayta M, Gerçek S and Simsek Jaocs M. 2001, 78 (9): 933-935.
- [4] A.O.A.C. Association of Official Agricultural Chemists, Official and Tentative Methods of Analysis, 11th Ed., Washington, D.C., USA 1980.
- [5] Bahadar KM, Arif M. and Khan MA. Pak. J. Bot. 2007, 39 (5): 1583-1591.
- [6] Bulent U, Engin Y, Şeymus F, Mehmet T, Murad C. and Davut K. Turk. J. Agric. 2012, 36:399-407.
- [7] Canakci M., Topakci M, Akinci I and Ozmeri A. Turkey. Energ Convers Manage 2005, 46: 655-666.
- [8] Dinnes D L., Karlen D L, Jaynes D B, Kaspar TC, Hatfield J L, Colein T S and Cambardella C A. . Agron. 2002, 94:153-171.
- [9] Hafiz S I, and El-Bramawy M A S. Int. J. Agric. Sci. Res. 2012, 1 (3): 34-40.
- [10] Jan M T, Shah P, Hollington P A, Khan M J and Sohail Q. Agric. Univ. Pesh. Pak 2009.
- [11] Jouyban Z, Moosavi S M and Javad M. Aust. J. of Basic & Applied Sci., 2011, 5 (12): 697-702.
- [12] Karaaslan D, Boydak E, Gerçek S and Simsek M. Asian J. Plant Sci. 2007, 6:623-627.
- [13] Malik M A, Saleem M F, Cheema M A and Ahmed S. Int. J. Agri. Biol. 2003, 5 (4): 490-492.
- [14] Marschner H. Mineral nutrition of higher plants. Academic press INC, U.S.A., 1986, 674.
- [15] MINFA. Ministry for food Agriculture, Agriculture Statistics of Pakistan. Govt. of Pak, Economic Wing, Islamabad 2011..
- [16] Polat R, Saglam R, Aydemir S and Çıkman A. Turk. Asian. J. Plant Sci. 2006, 5: 613-618.
- [17] Shehu H E, Kwari J D and Sandabe M K. Int. J. Agric. Biol., 2010, 12: 845-850.
- [18] Yol E, Karaman E, Furat S and Uzun B. Aust. J Crop Sci 2010, 4: 598-602.

The IISTE is a pioneer in the Open-Access hosting service and academic event management. The aim of the firm is Accelerating Global Knowledge Sharing.

More information about the firm can be found on the homepage:

<http://www.iiste.org>

CALL FOR JOURNAL PAPERS

There are more than 30 peer-reviewed academic journals hosted under the hosting platform.

Prospective authors of journals can find the submission instruction on the following page: <http://www.iiste.org/journals/> All the journals articles are available online to the readers all over the world without financial, legal, or technical barriers other than those inseparable from gaining access to the internet itself. Paper version of the journals is also available upon request of readers and authors.

MORE RESOURCES

Book publication information: <http://www.iiste.org/book/>

Academic conference: <http://www.iiste.org/conference/upcoming-conferences-call-for-paper/>

IISTE Knowledge Sharing Partners

EBSCO, Index Copernicus, Ulrich's Periodicals Directory, JournalTOCS, PKP Open Archives Harvester, Bielefeld Academic Search Engine, Elektronische Zeitschriftenbibliothek EZB, Open J-Gate, OCLC WorldCat, Universe Digital Library, NewJour, Google Scholar

